Rc.no.31/2015/AE/DB/Compliance report/, Dt.28.10.2023

O/o the Executive Engineer, PR (PIU) Division, Paderu.

From:

Sri K.Lavanya kumar, M.E., Executive Engineer (PR), PIU Division, Paderu. The Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu.

Sir,

Sub: PR (PIU) Division, Paderu – Diversion of **2.08 ha** of Forest land for formation of BT to the road **Pedakota to Velamamaidi in Anantagiri Mandal** of Paderu Division – Stage – I Approval accorded in principle – Condition wise compliance report for Stage – II approval - Submission - Regarding.

To:

Ref:- 1.Memo No W12/Forest Clearance/PMGSY/2018 Dated 16.10.2023 of the Engineer-In-Chief, PR, Vijayawada.

In the reference cited it is submit that condition wise compliance report for the work "formation of BT to the road Pedakota to Velamamaidi in Anantagiri Mandal" vide reference $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ cited.

Accordingly, I herewith submit the condition wise compliance report on the conditions stipulated by the Government as follows for Stage-II approval.

S.No	Condition stipulates in G.O.Ms. no 110 of EFS&T, dt. 29.10.2018.		Compliance of the conditions
(i)	The legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.	:	The legal status of the Forest land does not change.
(ii)	The demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency	:	The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.
(iii)	The user agency shall pay the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202 of 1995 and as per the orders issued by Government of Andhra Pradesh vide Go. Ms. No. 124,	:	The user agency has paid an amount of Rs. 9.12 lakh towards Net Present Value (NPV) (Payment copy enclosed).

	100		
	EFS&T (For.I) Department, dated 27.07.2010		
(iv)	The funds received from the user agency towards Net Present Value (NPV) under this project shall be deposited in SB A/C no. SB01025198, Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFS No. CORP0000371).	:	The user agency has deposited an amount of Rs. 9.12 lakh towards Net Present Value (NPV) Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFS No. CORP0000371).
(v)	Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall be paid the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	:	The user agency has furnished one time exemption to this effect.
(vi)	Other conditions specified in the hand book of guidelines issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Letters Dt. 13.05.2011, 16.06.2011 and 10.12.2012 shall also be complied with by Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Andhra Pradesh and the User Agency with which they are concerned.	:	The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.
(vii)	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 2.08 ha In case the land is not taken over by the user agency or the same is not used for the stipulated purpose within a period of two years, then the area shall be taken back by the Forest Department.		The total forest area of 2.083 ha will not exceed, and the diverted forest land of 2.083 ha will be used for stipulated purpose i.e. for formation of road within two years.
(vii)	After receipt of the compliance report of the above condition, the proposal will be considered for final approval. Transfer of forest land to the user agency shall not be effected prior to the issue of final approval. This approval shall be valid for a period of 5 years. In the event of non compliance of the above conditions this approval shall automatically stand revoked.		The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.

(ix) Regarding any work in violation of the Act and Rules, regulations and guidelines in the matter, the user agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Government/ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)

The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.

This is submitted for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer, PR (PIU), Paderu.

18:10.13

UNDERTAKINGS FOR DIVERSION OF 2.08 ha FOREST LAND FOR FORMATION OF ROAD FROM PEDAKOTA TO VELAMAMAIDI FOR WHICH IN-PRINCIPLE STAGE-I APPROVAL ACCORDED

UNDERTAKING FOR LEGAL STATUS OF DIVERTED FOREST LAND

I hereby undertake that the legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR DEMARCATION OF PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOREST AREA

I hereby undertake that the demarcation of diverted forest land shall be completed by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars at an interval of 20 mts. at the cost of User Agency.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF NET PRESENT VALUE

I hereby undertake to pay the additional amount of net present value of the diversion of forest land if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR OTHER CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THE GOI

I hereby undertake to comply the other conditions specified in the Govt. of India, MoEFCC/Court of AP/APFD.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR UTILIZATION OF FOREST AREA NOT EXCEEDING 2.08 ha

I hereby undertake that the total forest area will be utilized for the project not exceeding 2.08 ha. as per In-Principle Stage-1 approval accorded.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR ANY WORK IN VIOLATION OF THE ACTS AND RULES ETC.,

I hereby undertake that, i.e., User Agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Govt./Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF for any work in violation of the Acts & Rules, Regulation and Guidelines etc.,

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING TO EXEMPT (ONE TIME EXEMPTION) FROM THE DEPOSITING OF REVISED NET PRESENT VALUE

I hereby undertake/request to give one time exemption from the depositing of revised net present value, as per new guidelines for getting stage-II approval.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR PAPER NOTIFICATION TO BE PUBLISHED REGARDING IN-PRINCIPLE STAGE 1 PERMISSION

I hereby undertake that the paper notification shall be submit in both Telugu and English languages separately.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

DERU - 531 024 EFS&T Department - Diversion of 2.083 Ha Forest Land Pedakota RF of Visakhapatnam Division for formation & BT to the road including construction of culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagiri Mandal, in favour of Executive Engineer, Panchayathi Raj Division, Paderu-In-principle (Stage-I) approval accorded-Orders issued.

ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (Section-II) DEPARTMENT G.O. Rt No.4 Dated: 5-1-2017

Read the following:-1. From PCCF & HoFF, A.P, Lr Rc.No.1481/2015/FCA-3, Dated.7-10-2016.

2. GoI, MoEF& C.C, New Delhi, Lr.F.No.11-9/98-FC, Dated.13-5-2011, 16-6-2011, 10-12-2012, 1-2-2013, 17-5-2013 & 25-2-2016

ORDER:

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Andhra Pradesh, in the letter 1st read above, has submitted a proposal under Section-2 of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, for diversion of 2.083 Ha Forest Land Pedakota RF of Visakhapatnam Division for formation & BT to the road including construction of culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagiri Mandal, in favour of Executive Engineer, Panchayathi Raj Division, Paderu, and requested to accord approval in view of the guidelines issued time to time by Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, vide letters 2nd read above under general approval category.

- Government after careful examination of the proposal and in exercise of the powers delegated to State Government in the guidelines issued by Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, in the references 2nd read above, hereby accord approval in-principle (Stage-I) for diversion of 2.083 Ha Forest Land Pedakota RF of Visakhapatnam Division for formation & BT to the road including construction of culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagiri Mandal, in favour of Executive Engineer, Panchayathi Raj Division, Paderu,, subject to the following conditions:-
 - The legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged. (i)
 - (ii) The demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency.
 - The User Agency shall pay the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, Dated.28-3-2008 and 9-5-2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ Petition (Civil) No.202 of 1995 and as per the orders issued by Government of Andhra Pradesh vide Go.Ms.No.124, EFS&T (For.I) Department, Dated:27-7-2010.
 - The funds received from the user agency towards Net Present value (NPV), under this project shall be deposited either in SB A/c No.SB01025198, Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, No.CORP0000371) or in SB A/c No.344902010105 407 - Andhra Pradesh CAMPA, Union Bank of India, Sundar Nagar, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFSC No.UBINO534498).
 - Additional amount of the Net Present value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if (v) any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be paid by the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.
 - Other conditions specified in the Government of India, Ministry of (vi) Environment, Forests & Climate Change, letters Dated.13-5-2011, 16-6-2011 and 10-12-2012, shall also be complied with by Principal Chief Conservator of

of the field (iii)

- (vii) The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 2.083 Ha. In case the land is not taken over by the user agency or the same is not used for the stipulated purpose within a period of two years, then the area shall be taken back by the Forest Department.
- (viii) After receipt of the compliance report of the above conditions, the proposal will be considered for final approval. Transfer of forest land to the user agency shall not be effected prior to the issue of final approval. This approval shall be valid for a period of 5 years. In the event of non compliance of the above conditions, this approval shall automatically stand revoked.
- 3. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Andhra Pradesh, is therefore directed to take further necessary action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH) Dr. P.V.RAMESH SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Andhra Pradesh, Guntur.

Copy to:

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central)

Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change.

Regional Office, 1st and 2nd Floors,

Handloom Export Promotion Council Building

34, Cathedral Garden Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034.

The Chief Executive Officer, (Ad-hoc CAMPA) and IGF (FC),

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change,

Indira Paryavaran Bhavan,

Aligani, Jorbagh Road, New Delhi-110 003.

The Executive Engineer, Panchayathi Raj Division, Paderu, Visakhapatnam District.

eta 1892 j. Broka 192 ar willes between as fills comme

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

Ref No. 1485/2015-TO. Dated: 02-03-2017. From Sn. Alan Chong Teron, IFS., Divisional Forest Officer.

Office of the Divisional Forest Officer Visakhapetham

n, FS.

10

The Executive Engined: Panchayat Raj. Paderu.

DEMAND NOTICE

Š

Sub - APFD - FC Act 1980 - Proposal for diversion of 2 083 ha Forest land in Pedakota Reserve Forest of Visadhapatnam Division for formation 8 BT to the Road including Constituction of Culvests from Pedakota (Lalada) Velamanial Village of Ananthagiti Mandal - in Principle (Stage-I) approval accorded - Communicated-Reg.

Ref - 1 G O Rt no 4 EFS&T (Section II) Dept. dt 05-01-2017 2 PriCCF A P. Guntur Round 481/2015/FCA-3, et.24-01-2017 It is to inform that, in the reference 1" cited the Government Of Andhra Pradesh has issued Stage-I approval for diversion of 2.083 ha Forest land in Pedakota Reserve Forest of Visakhapamam Division for formation & BT to the Road including Construction of Culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagin Mandal passing through forest area of Visakhapamam Division with certain conditions. The same was communicated by the Prt Chief Conservator of Forests A.P. Hyderabad in the references 2" cited (copies of the references enclosed) for systmission of compliance report point wise as per the Stage-I approval by the Governmen.

Hence the Executive Engineer, R&B Division. Visakhapatriam is requested to go fivough the conditions stipulated i to viii in the G.O.Rt.no.4 EFS&T (Section.II) Dect. dt.05.01-2017 as per reference 1° ched, and also follow the instructions issued by the Pri.Chief Conservator of Forests A.P. Hyderabad with out any deviation and publish the

entire forest clearances granted in verbatim along with the conditions in Telugu and English to make proople awareness and also be submitted the copies to the Heads of local Bodies. Panchayats and Municipal Bodies by the project proporents of the GO copy to other relevant offices of the Government who inturn has to display the same in 30 days.

The user agency should pay the Net Prosent Value (NPV) Rs 9.12 lash through e-payment portal from 15th October, 2015 for the diverted forest land shall be deposited either in SB Aic no. SB01025188. Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003 (RTGS / IFSC no. CORP0000371) or in SB Aic no.344902010105 407 – Andhra Pradesh CAMPA, Union Bank of India, Sundar Nagar, New Delhi – 110003 (RTGS/IFSC no.UBINO534498) through online RTGS and submit the recepts along with the compliance report to the conditions stipulated in the references ofted point wise for onward submission to the Addi Pri.Chief Conservator of Forests / Conservator of Forests, Visakhapahnam for further action in the matter.

End. As above

Yours faithfully.
Divisional Forest Officer.
Visakhapathem.

Copy to the FRO. Chodavaram for information (copy of the references are enclosed) and he is directed to take necessary action for demarcating the above proposed diversion land with concrete pillars by the user agency and other conditions as mentioned in the Government Orders and report compliance.

28	FP/AP/ROAD/9197/2015 (/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/9197/2015)	ROAD91972015887	11391972015887	05 Jan 2017	CA: 0/-	-, 	Addl CA : 0/- CAT : 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by	:23 Jun 2017	Demand Letter (/writereaddata/Fundpdf/6112112431216GRM6SVenukonda.pdf) Generated Challan (/UserAccount/GenerateChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD91972015887)
	Road from Mamidipadu(Medaparthi) to Venukonda(Mettavalasa) of Ananthagiri mandal				Safety		Nodal Officer On	Corporation			
					Other		:		Bank Name Mode of	Bank Corporation	
	Visakhapatnam	r s			Charges 10/- : Other	-		5.0	Payment	:Bank (Challan)	
					Charges20/-	-			Challan Generated On		
					Other Charges30/-	-		11	Transaction Date	:29 Jun 2017	
20	ED/40/19/40/19/40				Total: 60	2000/-					
	FP/AP/ROAD/9196/2015 (/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/9196/2015)	ROAD91962015642	11391962015	05 Jan 2017	CA: 0/-		Addi CA : 0/- CAT: 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand	26 May	Demand Letter (/writereaddata/Fundpdf/511201271217PJ9QEVelamamidi.pdf)
	Road from Pedakota(Jalada) to				Safaty	afety 0/- Addi	Addl PA 0/-		Verified by Nodal Officer On	y: ₂₀₁₇	Generated Challan (/UserAccount/GenerateChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD91962015642)
	Velamamidi of Ananthagiri Mandal Visakhapatnam				NPV: 91	2000/-	Other Charges 0/-		Bank Name	Corporation	
					Other Charges10/-	-	:		Mode of Payment	Corporation :Bank (Challan)	
		6			Other Charges20/-	-			Challan Generated		·
					Other Charges30/				On Transaction Date	:21 Jun 2017	
30	FP/AP/ROAD/6911/2014	ROAD69112014066	11360112014066	0E Nov 201E	Total: 91	.2000/-	. Add CA	-	Found		D
	(/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/6911/2014)	NOAD03112014000	113031120140000	03 1404 2013	CA: 0/- PCA: 0/- Safety	-,	Addi CA : 0/- CAT : 0/- Addi PA : 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by	.30 Mar 2017	Demand Letter (/writereaddata/Fundpdf/311261258124LAURZGorrilova.pdf) Generated Challan (/UserAccount/GenerateChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD69112014066)
	Formation of BT road from Duppulawada to Gorrilova				Zone:	- , 66000,	Other		Nodal Officer On	Corporation	
	Village	±			Other		Charges 0/-		Bank Name Mode of	Bank Corporation	
					Charges10/-	-			Payment	:Bank (Challan)	
					Other Charges20/-	-			Challan Generated On		
			s		Other Charges30/-	-			Transaction Date	:24 Apr 2017	
					Total: 16	66000	/-				

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc. No. 1481/ 2015/FCA-3 Dated: 26 -07-2017. Office of the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Andhra Pradesh, "Sankurathri Residency, Agathavarapadu. M.G. Inner Ring Road, Guntur -522509.

Sri P.K. Sarangi, IFS Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)

Sub:- APFD - F (C)Act, 1980 - Proposal for diversion of 2.083 Ha Forest Land in Pedakota RF of Visakhapatnam Division for formation & BT to the road including construction of culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagiri Mandal - in favour of Executive Engineer, PR, Paderu- in-principle/Stage-I/ approval accorded - Request for commencement of excavation work - Permission accorded - Reg.

Ref:- 1. G.O. Rt. No. 4, EFS&T (Section-II) Dept., dated 05-01-2017.

- 2. PCCF 's Rc. No. 1481/2015/FCA-3, dated: 24-01-2017.
- 3. Executive Engineer , PR Division, Paderu Rc. No. 31/2015/AE2/DB, dated 18-07-2017.

It is to inform that, the GoAP vide ref. 1st cited has accorded in-principle (Stage-I) approval for diversion of 2.083 Ha Forest Land in Pedakota RF of Visakhapatnam Division for formation & BT to the road including construction of culverts from Pedakota (Jalada) Velamamidi Village of Ananthagiri Mandal - in favour of Executive Engineer, PR, Paderu.

Further, the Executive Engineer, PR Division, Paderu has stated that, they have paid an amount of Rs. 9,12,000/- towards NPV on 21-06-2017 through NEFT/RTGS (Challan) and requested to this office to accord permission for tree cutting and commencement of work.

The request of the Executive Engineer , PR Division, Paderu has been examined with reference to the guidlines issued in MoEF&CC, Gol, New Delhi F.No.11-306/2014-FC, dt.28.08.2015 (issued in supersession of guidelines dated.07.05.2015) and as per guidelines issued by the GoAP in Memo No. 3832/Section. II/2015, EFS&T (Section .II), dated 17-10-2015, the Chief Conservator of Forests / Conservator of Forests , Visakhapatnam is requested to issue necessary permission to the user agency for tree cutting and commencement of the work, subject to the following conditions:

 Executive Engineer, PR Division, Paderu shall carry out works proposed in the proposal.

(Contd..2)

- 2. The Executive Engineer, PR Division, Paderu has to pay the amount towards extraction of tree growth as per the scheme prepared by the D.F.O., Visakhapatnam and follow the existing procedure.
- 3. The works shall be carried out under the supervision of the D.F.O., Visakhapatnam.
- 4. The works should be carried out without any scope for violations under various rules & guidelines envisaged under F(C) Act, 1980.
- 5. Publish the Stage-I clearance granted and the orders issued for felling of trees in verbatim along with the conditions and safe-guards imposed by the Central Government/ Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests in two widely circulated daily newspapers one in vernacular language and the other in English language so as to make people aware of the permission granted to the Project Proponent for use of forest land for non-forest purposes.
- The copies of the Forest Clearance should also be submitted to the Heads of local bodies, Panchayats and Municipal Bodies by the project proponents in addition to the relevant offices of the Government who in turn has to display the same for 30 days.
- Any other conditions imposed by the Divisional Forest Officer, Visakhapatnam / Chief Conservator of Forests , Visakhapatnam during execution of work in the interest of protection of Forests shall be carried out at the project cost.
- 8. Other conditions specified in the MoEF&CC, Gol, New Delhi F.No.11-306/2014-FC, dt.28.08.2015 shall also be complied with by the Divisional Forest Officer, Visakhapatnam & User Agency with which they are concerned.

Sd/- P.K. Sarangi, Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)

To

The Chief Conservator of Forests / Conservator of Forests , Visakhapatnam.

Copy to Divisional Forest Officer, Visakhapatnam. It is requested to submit conditionwise compliance report as called for in the matter at the earliest.

copy to Executive Engineer , PR Division, Paderu. It is requested to appear before the Chief Conservator of Forests / Conservator of Forests , Visakhapatnam before commencing the work and no violation shall be carried out in the said area under F(C) Act, 1980 and amendments therein.

// t.c.b.o.//

36/3/H